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DOCKET NO. 980409-EG - PROPOSED REPEAL OF RULES 25-
7.001 AUTHORIZATION OF RULES; 25-7.002 APPLICATION AND
SCOPE; 25-7.004 REFERENCE TO COMMISSION; 25-7.016
SYSTEM MAPS AND RECORDS; 25-7.017 OPERATING RECORDS;
25-7.034 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF PLANT; 25-7.035
INSPECTION OF PLANT; 25-7.036 EXTENT OF SYSTEM WHICH
UTILITY SHALL MAINTAIN; 25-7.051 GAS SHUT-OFF VALVES;
25-7.052 ODORIZATION; 25-7.055 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM
FACILITIES; 25-12.001 AUTHORIZATION; 25-12.002
APPLICATION; 25-1Z.003 SCOPE; 25-12.006 COMMISSION
INTERPRETATION OF RULES; 25-12.010 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION;
25-12.023 LIMITATIONS ON UNDERGROUND THREADED JOINTS;
25-12.025 LIMITATIONS ON MATERIALS USED; 25-12.026
SERVICE REGULATOR REQUIREMENTS; 25-12.03%9 OPERATING AND
. MAINTENANCE PLANS; 25-12,048 INSPECTION OF VAULTS; 25-
12.051 CORROSION REQUIREMENTS FOR STEEL TUBING; 25-
12.064 MATERIALS; 25-12.065 CONSTRUCTION RECORDS; 25-

RE:

AcK | Tt 12.066 TESTING RECORDS; 25-12.067 OPERATION AND

NA MAINTENANCE RECORDS. G )
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cMu Enclosed are an original and two copies of the following ¢ T &

CTR materials concerning the above referenced proposed rule: 2 | g

EAG ——— 1. A copy of the rules. o e

LEG z i

LIN s A copy of the F.A.W. notice. § %

;w': —_— 3. A statement of facts and circumstances justifying the

CH proposed rules.
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4. A federal standards statement.
5. A statement of estimated regulatory costs.

If there are any questions with respect to these rules,
please do not hesitate to call on me.

R Sincerely, : .
f:f - : . --;;,'-'

Christiana T. Moore
Associate General Counsel
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25-7.001 Authorization of Rules. Fhe—estatutory-pover

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struei—threugh type are deletions from existing law.
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Specific Authority: 365.05, F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05, F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.01.
Repealed . :
25-7.002 Application and Scope.
A —These—rules—and—regulatione—shall—apply—te—ali—ges

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—through type are deletions from existing law.
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SEater
Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.03, F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/6/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.02,
Repealed .

25-7.004 Reference to Commission. In—the—event—of—any
Cemmisaion—fer—adiuvdicationr
Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.04.
Repealed .

25-7.01€ System Maps and Records.

(1) i-hﬂuhiiiir-h-ii-l.4nuo*n—nndr-up-nwraquc-uT—p-Mido
ﬁo-uha—Gou-i-.icn-n-d.qulio—doucripiian—or—-p.—te—do!ine—nhe
rerritory—whieh—it—holdo—itoef—in—readiness—to—overver

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
strueci—through type are deletions from existing law.
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shew—sipe—location—character—date—of—inntallation—and
ingtalled—ecost—of-major—itemo—of—plantr
Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.Q5(1), F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.16.
Repealed .

25-7.017 Operating Records. As—required—by—the—Commiseion
ﬁ‘GhPH.*4*hr-.h.**—hﬂ.'“-"'."*."-.'.'.‘*ﬂ!—'ﬂ."‘.-‘.'—“.'—*ﬂ

eperations -
Specific Authority: 366.06, F.S.

Law Implemented: 366.05(1), 366.06, F.S.
History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated 1/8/7S, 5/4/75,
formerly 25-7.17, Repealed .

25-7.034 Design and Construction of Plant. Fhe—piant—and
faeilivies—of—the—utility—ohall-be—designed—construeteds
inobalied—maintained, —and-operated—in—acoordance—with—aceepted
goed—punc&i-.—h.-in-un.—l-—l.r-u-—eo-onnhiy—p.u.ﬁh*o—eoniinu&cr

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
strusk—through tyre are deletions from existing law.
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of—perviee, —uniformity—in—the—quatity of servieefurniohed,—and
the—safety—ofpersons—and—propertyr

Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S.

Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.

History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.34,
Repealed .

25-7.035 Inspection of Plant. Baeh—ubility-shali—inepect
iha—piaut—and-é-c&iiﬁ&e-—+n—-ueh-nnnner-nd—uihh—cueh-lrequenof
a-nnr—ho—u..o--ey—uo—in-uro—e—u-n-on-biy-oompiaﬁe—hnauiodgo—no
ro—their—eondition—and-adequacy—at—all—times—

Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.35,

Repealed .
25-7.036 Extent of System Which Utility Shall Maintain.

eorsumer—
Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.36.

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struck—through type are deletions from existing law.

-8 -




i

o N e W

o o -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Repealed .
25-7.051 Gas Shut-Off Valves.

Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.
History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75,
formerly 25-1.51,_m;l_,_.
25-7.052 Odorization.

43—Atl-gas—supplied—by utilities—to—ecustemero—ohall

Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.

History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75,
formerly 25-7.52, Repealed .

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
strueck—through type are deletions from existing law.
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25-7.055 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Facilities. In—these

wtilities—having—liquefied-petroleum—gas—inotallations—wherein
such—gases—are—stored—and—used—in—econjunetion—with—ueiliey
peeducu&onT-opoll!i-nr—nnd-n.inienanco-oi—oueh—{.e&i&u&e.—ahni}
eonform—to—the—otandardo—as—set—ferth—infRule 353365~

Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S.
Law Implemented: 366.05(1), F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, Amended 5/27/82, formerly

25-7' EEM'

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—through type are deletions from existing law.
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25-12.001 Authorization.

The—statutory—povwer—granted—to—the—Fiorida—Public—Gervice
Commionion—te—esteblish—rules—eand—standarde—for—osafedesign,
installetion—operation—and-maintenance—of—gas—ovysteme—io
contained—in—Gection—36¢6-65—Florida—Btatutenr
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: New 6/20/67, Amended 3/7/70, 11/14/70, Repromulgated
10/7/75, formerly 25-12.01, Repealed .

25-12.002 Application.

) —These—rules-and—requiations—shell-apply—to—pipeiine

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—through -ype are deletions from existing law.
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sueh—piping—or—eppiiances—
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.

Law Implemented: 368.03, F.S.

History: New, 6/24/67, Amended 3/7/70, 11/14/70, Repromulgated

10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.02, Repealed .
25-12.003 Scope.

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struci—through type are deletions from existing law.

-2 -




W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

N o oun s

eennection—with—tro—yas—faciiitiens
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.03, F.S.
History: New 6/24/67, Amended 3/7/70, 11/14/70, 9/21/74,
Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly °%-12.03,
Repealed .
25-12.006 Commission Interpretation of Rules.
In—the—event—of—any -dispute—inveolving—the—interpretation—of

anr—e5—Ehe-e—zu%-q—cf—Qdaphed—lb-adntﬂ-mer—eudnor—anr—pneer—*n
interest—may—petition—the—Commiosion—for—adjudicationr

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.03, F.S.
History: New 11/14/70, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84,
formerly 25-12.06,_Repealed .
25-12.010 Employee Education.
Baeh—operetor—ohall-meintainen—ective—training program—fer
ehe—purpu-e—a!-aduq-iing—a-ehwoupia7nc—eci-b*vu—ue—prueeduru-r
plans—and—specifications—required-by—these—rules—and—adoptrd
codes—or—standards—as—they—affect—the—employeeio—opecific—duties

and—responsibilitiesr
Specific Authority: 368.05(2, F.S.

Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—through type are deletions from existing law.
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History: New 11/14/70, Amended 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/7S,

formerly 25-12.10, _Repealed ;
25-12.023 Limitations on Underground Threaded Joints.
When—threaded—ointe—are—used—teo—connect—portions—of—a
pipeline—and—suer—fointo—nre—to—pe—burieds
——— a3 —iFeckingi-or—similar—operations—which -impose—abnormal
strenses—on—the—threaded—joint—are—prohibited:
-————4G+-iii—joini-nu-t—bc—autarn-*ir—eocbcd—wi&h—n~n.ter&ui
suitable for cormesion—control—prior—to—burial~
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S8.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly 25-12.23,
Repealed .
25-12.025 Limitations on Materials Used.

Pressure—centaining—componente—which—do—not—conform—to

Commissionie—approvel-mst—be—obteined prior—to—user
Specific Authority: 368.04(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struck—through type are deletions from existing law.
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History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly 25-12.25,

Repealed .
25-12.026 Service Regulator Requirements.

marimum—sefe—value—A—relief—valve—may—eitherbe—built—into—the
fEgH*lhG!-O!—*i—Hﬂf—h0—t—ltp!!QbG*ﬁn*E—*nﬂﬁﬁiiﬂd—dﬂﬂﬂﬂ!rﬁinv

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.03, F.S.
History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly 25-12.26.
Repealed .
25-12.039 Operating and Maintenance Plans.

with—the—Commissien—within30—days—
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.4.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—through type are deletions from existing law.
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History: New 11/14/70, Amended 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75,
Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.81, formerly 25-12.39, Repcaled

25-12.048 In-plation of Vaults.
Baeh—vault—housinga—pressure—Himiting—presoure—reliefor

ir proper—operating—conditions

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.

History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84,
formerly 25-12.48, Repealed
25-12.051 Corrosion Requirements for Steel Tubing.

Cothodie—pretection—toat—lecast—the—degreerequired—in
Subpart—I—Part—i93—Pitie—+49—CFR—and—these—ruleo;,—must—be
applied—to—buried-steci—tubing—vsed-as—apipeline—prior—to
placing—it—into—operationr

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struci—through type are deletions from existing law.
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Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84,
formerly 25-12.51,_“.1.‘____,_.
25-12.064 Materials.
Records—shall—be—hept—auificient—to—prove—thet—ali—materiale
and-eenpenene-u.ed_ar—*ntanded+ea—he—used—in—ehe—g-n—p*peiino
meet—the—applicable—opecifications—Tisted—in—these—rules—or

adepted-standarde—
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.

Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/15/70, 9/21/74, Repromulgated
10/7/75, formerly 25-12.64. Repealed .
25-12.065 Construction Records.
Records—of-any-censtructionor—repiacement—of—pipelines
shall-be—meintained-suificient—to—show—the—naturce—of—the—worlk
done—its—aetual—location—the—date—of—installetion—and—the—date

eathodie—pretection—was—appiied-
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.

Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: MNew 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70, 9/21/74, Repromulgated
10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.65, Repealed .
25-12.066 Testing Records.
A—record -ohall-—be—made—of—eall-otrength—or—teak—teots
required—by—these—ruiles—end—adopted—cedes—ond—otandards—Fhe

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struck—threugh type are deletions from existing law.
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Iecation—of—the—pipeline—length—diemeter—type—feacitiieyr
pressure—sustained—duretion—of—test—end—date—of—tentr
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.ﬁ.
Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.
History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70, 9/21/74, Repromulgated
10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.66, Repealed .
25-12.067 Operation and Maintenance Records.
Recordo—suffictent—to—show—compliance—with—the—appliicable
eperetion—and-meintenence—requirements—of—these—ruleo—or—adopted
standarde—shall—be—entabliohed—and—maintained—Recordo—ohail
ellow—easy—identificationof—ecach—device—or—facittey—and—ite
leecation—show—work—performed—and—date—the—work—was—performed-

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.

Law Implemented: 368.05(2), F.S.

History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70, 9/21/74, Repromulgated
10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.67. Repealed

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in
struek—threugh type are deletions from existing law.




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 980409-EG

RULE TITLE: RULE NO.:
Authorization of Rules s 25-7.001
Application and Scope ' 25-7.002
Reference to Commission 25-7.004
System Maps and Records 25-7.016
Operating Records 25-7.017
Design and Construciton of Plant 25-7.034
Inspection of Plant 25-7.035

Extent of System Which Utility

Shall Maintain 25-7.036
Gas Shut-Off Valves 25-7.051
Odorization 25-7.052
Liquefied Petroleum Facilities 25-7.055

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To repeal rules that are either unnecessary,
obsolete, or duplicative of other rules or statutes.

SUMMARY: Elimination of unnecessary rules.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the
statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing
within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHGRIEY: 365,05, 366.05, 366.05(1), 366.06, FS.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 366.05, 366.05(1), 366.03, 366.06, FS.

WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE




SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN
21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD OF
THE PROCEEDING.
HEARING: IF REQUESTED WITHIN 21 DAYS.OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A HEARING WILL BE HELD ‘AT A DATE AND PLACE THAT WILL BE NOTICED
IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE WEEKLY.
THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROPOSED RULES ARE:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862, (850)413-6245
THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES ARE:

25-7.001 Authorization of Rules.
Specific Authority: 365.05, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05, F.S.
History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.01,
Repealed .

25-7.002 Application and Scope.
Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S. Law Implemented: 366.03,
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/6/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.02.
Repealed .

25-7.004 Reference to Commission.
Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S. Law Implemented: 3656.05(1),
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.04.
Repealed .

25-7.016 System Maps and Records.
Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05(1),
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.16,




Repealed .

25-7.017 Operating Records.
specific Authority: 366.06, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05(1),
366.06, F.S. History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated 1/8/75,
5/4/75, formerly 25-7.17., Repealed .

25-7.034 Design and Construction of Plant.

Specific Authority: 366.05, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05(1),
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.34,
Repealed .

25-7.035 Inspection of Plant.
specific Authority: 366.05, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05(1),
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.35.
Repealed .

25-7.036 Extent of System Which Utility Shall Maintain.
specific Authority: 366,05, F.S. Law Implemented: 366.05(1),
F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.36,
Repealed .

25-7.051 Gas Shut-Off Valves.

Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S. Law Implemented:
366.05(1), F.S. History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated
1/8/75, 5/4/15, formerly 25-7.51, Repealed .

25-7.052 Odoriszation.

Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S. Law Implemented:
366.05(1), F.S. History: Amended 10/20/73, Repromulgated
1/8/75, 5/4/75, formerly 25-7.52, Repealed .




25-7.055 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Facilities.
Specific Authority: 366.05(1), F.S. Law Implemented:
366.05(1), F.S. History: Repromulgated 1/8/75, 5/4/75, Amended
5/27/82, formerly .25-7.55, Repealed .
NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Edward Mills
NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:
Florida Public Service Commission.
DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: April 28, 1998
DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW:

Volume 22, Number 42, October 18, 1996




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 980409-EG
RULE TITLE:
Authorization
Application

Scope

Commission Interpretation of Rules
Employee Education

Limitations on Underground Threaded Joints
Limitations on Materials Used

Service Regulator Requirements

Operating and Maintenance Plans

Inspection of Vaults

Corrosion Requirements for Steel Tubing
Materials

Construction Records

Testing Records

Operation and maintenance Records

RULE NO.:
25-12.001
25-12.002
25-12.003
25-12.006
25-12.010
25-12.023
25-12.025
25-12.026
25-12.039
25-12.048
25-12.051
25-12.064
25-12.065
25-12.066
25-12.067

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To repeal rules that are either unnecessary,

obsolete, or duplicative of other rules or statutes.

SUMMARY: Elimination of unnecessary rules.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the

statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal

for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing

within 21 days of this notice.

e e ]



SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 368,04(2), 368.05(2), FS.
LAW IMPLEMENTED: 368.05(2), 368.03, FS.
WRITTEN COMMENTS OR SUGGESTIONS ON THE PROPOSED RULE MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE FPSC, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING, WITHIN
21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF'THIS NOTICE FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD OF
THE PROCEEDING.
HEARING: IF REQUESTED WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A HEARING WILL BE HELD AT A DATE AND PLACE THAT WILL BE NOTICED
IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE WEEKLY.
THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THESE PROPOSED RULES ARE:
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862, (850)413-6245
THE FULL TEXT OF THESE PROPOSED RULES ARE:
25-12.001 Authorization.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 6/20/67, Amended 3/7/70, 11/14/70,
Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly 25-12.01, Repealed .
25-12.002 Application.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 368.03, F.S. History: New, 6/24/67, Amended
3/7/70, 11/14/70, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84,
formerly 25'12-0.2.._BHMI1L_*-
25-12.003 Scope.

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented: 368.03,
F.S. History: New 6/24/67, Amended 3/7/70, 11/14/70, 9/21/74,




Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.03,
Repealed .

25-12.006 Commission Interpretation of Rules.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented: 368.03,
F.S. History: New 11/14/70, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended
10/2/84, formerly 25-12.06, Repealed .

25-12.010 Employee Education.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2, F.S. Law Implemented: 368.05(2),
F.S. History: New 11/14/70, Amended 9/21/74, Repromulgated
10/7/75, formerly 25-12.10, Repealed .

25-12.023 Limitations on Underground Threaded Joints.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75,

formerly 25-12.23, Repealed h
25-12.025 Limitations on Materials Used.

Specific Authority: 368.04(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75,
formerly 25-12.25, Repealed .

25-12.026 Service Regulator Requirements.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented: 368.03,
F.S. History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly
25-12.26, Repealed .

25-12.039 Operating and Maintenance Plans.

Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 11/14/70, Amended 9/21/74,




Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.81,

formerly 25-12.39, Repealed .
25-12.048 Inspection of Vaults.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75,
Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.48, Repealed .
25-12.051 Corrosion Requirements for Steel Tubing.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75,
Amended 10/2/84, formerly 25-12.51, Repealed .
25-12.064 Materials.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Tmplemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/15/70,
9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, formerly 25-12.64, Repealed .
25-12.065 Construction Records.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70,
9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly
25-12.65, Repealed .
25-12.066 Testing Records.
Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. , History: Xew 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70,
9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly

25-12.66,_Repealed .
25-12.067 Operation and Maintenance Records.




Specific Authority: 368.05(2), F.S. Law Implemented:
368.05(2), F.S. History: New 6/24/67, Amended 11/14/70,
9/21/74, Repromulgated 10/7/75, Amended 10/2/84, formerly
25-12.67, Repealed .

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULES: Edward Mills

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSONS WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULES:
Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE PROPOSED RULES APPROVED: April 28, 1998

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW:

Volume 22, Number 42, October 18, 1996




Rules 25-7.001, 25-7.002, 25-
7.004, 25-7.016, 25-7.017, 25-
7.034, 25-7.035, 25-7.036, 25-
7. ﬂﬁlf 25-17 .052} 25-7- 055, 25-
12.002, 25-12.003, 25-12.006,
25-12.010, 25-12.023, 25-
12.025, 25-12.026, 25-12.039,
25-12.048, 25-12.051, 25-

: 12.064, 25-12.0654, 25-12.066,
25-12.067
Docket No. 980409-EG

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES
JUSTIFYING RULE

The following rules have been identified as unnecessary,
duplicative, or obsolete:

25-7.001 Authorization of Rules. Reiterates subsection
366.05(1), Florida Statutes, giving the Commission power to
establish rules.

25-7.002 Application and Scope. Clarifies the extent of
jurisdiction. Reiterates subsection 366.05(1), Florida Statutes.

25-7.004 Reference to Commission. States that parties may
petition the Commission. Provides that an interested party may
petition the Comuission to adjudicate a dispute involving the
interpretation of the rules. Section 120.565, F.S., and Rule 25-
22.021, F.A.C., (or the uniform rule which will take its place)
provides the same rellef.

25-7.016 System Maps and Records. Requires maps of gas
distribution systems. This subject is adequately covered by the
gas safety rule, 25-12.061.

25-7.017 Operating Records. Requires each gas utility to
keep records, including records of information about purchased
gas, gas sent out, average heating value of gas, and pressures of
gas sent. Thie requirement is adequately covered by the gas
safety rule, 25-12.067, Operation and Maintenance Records.

25-7.034 Design and Construction of Plant. Sets required
design standards for gas facilicies. This subject is adequately
covered by the Commission’s gas safety rules in Chapter 25-12,
F.A.C., and Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, Subparts C, D

& G.

25-7.035 Inspection of Plant. Requires gas facilities
inspection. This requirement is adequately covered by Rule 25-
12.030, F.A.C., Construction Inspection.




25-7.036 Extent of System Which Utility Shall Maintain.
Describes the extent of gas distribution systems that must be
maintained by a gas utility. This requirement is adequately
covered by Chapter 3668.03, F.S.

25-7.051 Gas Shut-off Valves. Requires a valve upstream of
each gas meter. This requirement is covered by Rule 25-12.022,
F.A.C., Requiremente for Distribution System Valves.

25-7.052 Odorization. Requires gas to be odorized for
safety. This requirement is covered by Rule 25-12.055, F.A.C.,
Odorization of Gas.

25-7.055 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Pacilities. Sets
standards for liquefied petroleum facilities that are integrated
into gas distribution systems. The Commission has no
jurisdiction over liquefied petroleum gas.

25-12.001 Authorization. States authority for adopting
rules. This information is unnecessary as the text of each
individual rule must be followed by a citation to its statutory
authority.

25-12.002 Application. Clarifies the Commission’'s safety
jurisdiction. Applicability and jurisdiction is covered in

25-12.003 Scope. Defines the facilities and type of work
covered by the gas iafatx rules. Applicability of rules and
Commission juriediction is covered in section 368.05, F.S.

25-12.006 Commission Interpretation of Rules. Provides that
an interested party may petition the Commission to adjudicate a
dispute involving the interpretation of the rules. Section
120.565, F.8., and Rule 25-22.021, F.A.C., (or the uniform rule
which will take its place) provides the same relief.

25-12.010 Employee Education. Requires safety training
programs for employees of gas utilities. Covered in the Code of
Federal Regulat , Part 192, Subpart L. The program is already
well-established with the gas operators.

25-12.023 Limitations on Underground Threaded Joints. Does
not allow the *jacking” of threaded pipe joints. Threaded pipe
is not being installed for gas distribution piping.

25-12.025 Limitations on Materials Used. Provides for the
qualification for use of materials not conforming to existing
adopted standards. This rule has never been used. The economic
liability of using non-standard materials prevents operators from
using these materials.

25-12.026 Service Regulator Requirements. Requires
additional pressure relief devices with service regulators. This




requirement is covered in the Code of Federal Regulations, Part
192, Subpart 192.199.

25-12.039 Operating and Maintenance Plans. Requires each
operator to have comprehensive written operating and maintenance
plans and to file copies with the Commission Staff. Covered in
the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, Subpart 192.605. Each
Commission gas safety engineer is given a copy by each utility
for safety evaluation purposes. File copies are not needed in
Tallahassee.

25-12.048 Inspection of Vaults. Requires the inspection of
vaults housing gas pressure limiting equipment. This requirement
is covered in the Code of Federal Regulations Part 192, Subpart
192.613.

25-12.051 Corrosion Requirements for Steel Tubing. Requires
cathodic protection of steel tubing prior to placing it into gas
service. Very little steel tubing is now used by gas operators.
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, Subpart 192,455, requires
protection within one year.

25-12.064 Materials. Requires specific records to be kept.
This is covered in part by the Code of Federal Regulations and
completely by Commission Rule 25-12.060, F.A.C.. Gas operators
are now keeping such records.

25-12.065 Construction Records. Requires specific records
to be kept. Covered in part by the Code of Federal Regulations
and completely by Commission Rule 25-12.060, F.A.C. Gas
operators are now keeping such records.

25-12.066 Testing Records. Requires specific records to be
kept. Covered in part by the Code of Federal Regulationz and
completely Commission Rule 25-12.060, F.A.C. Gas operators
are now keep such records.

25-12.067 Operation and Maintenance Records. Requires
specific records to be kept. Covered in part by the Code of
Federal Regulations and completely by Commission Rule 25-12.060,
F.A.C. Gas operators are now keeping such records.

The repeal of these rules will not establish standards more
restrictive tham federal standards.




MEMORANDUM
October 6, 1997
TO: DIVISION OF APPEALS (MOORE)
FROM:  DIVISION OF RESEARCH AND REGULATORY REVIEW (HEWITTL H /8 ory

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COSTS FOR PROPOSED
REVISIONS TO RULE 25-7, F.A.C., RELATING TO GAS UTILITIES

Currently, Rule Section 25-7, F.A.C., Relating To Gas Utilities, contains requirements for
monitoring records and safety requirements for regulated natural gas utilities. These rules are
redundant of other Commission rules, the authorizing statutes, or ase unnecessary.

The proposed rule language revision would repeal the referenced rules and achieve
mandatory streamlining of Commission rules. Because no additional regulatory burdens would be
placed on gas utilities, there should be no increase in regulatory costs from the proposed rule
revision.

Florida Statutes encourage an agency to prepare a Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
(SERC) and requires one if a lower cost regulatory alternative (LCRA) is submitted. Since no
significant additional costs or adverse impacts have been identified and no other LCRA would
accomplish the streamlining, there is no need for preparation of a SERC for the proposad rule
changes.

Please keep my name on the CASR.

CBH:tf/e-memo97
cc:  Mary Andrews Bane
Hurd Reeves
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October 6, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF APPEALS (MOORE)

FROM: DIVISION OF RESEARCH AND REGULATORY REVIEW amwrrr;:.éﬂuf@ u/

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COSTS FOR PROPOSED
REVISIONS TO RULE 25-12, F.A.C., RELATING TO GAS SAFETY

Currently, Rule Section 25-12, F.A.C., Relating To Gas Safety, contains safety requirements
of regulated natural gas utilities. These rules are redundant of other Commission rules, the
authorizing statutes, federal regulations, or are unnecessary.

The proposed rule language revision would repeal the referenced rules and achieve
mandatory streamlining of Commission rules. Because no additional regulatory burdens would be
placed on gas utilities, there should be no increase in regulatory costs from the proposed rule
revision.

Florida Statutes encourage an agency to prepare a Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
(SERC) and requires one if a lower cost regulatory altemative (LCRA) is submitted. Sirc» no
significant additional costs or adverse impacts have been identified and no other LCRA would
accomplish the streamlining, there is no need for preparation of a SERC for the proposed rule

changes.
Please keep my name on the CASR.

CBH:tf/e-memo97
cc:  Mary Andrews Bane
Hurd Reeves
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